IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 86 OF THE COMPANIES ACT (2023 REVISION) (AS REVISED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF ORDER 102 OF THE GRAND COURT RULES 1995 (AS REVISED)

AND IN THE MATTER OF LANSEN PHARMACEUTICAL HOLDINGS LIMITED 朗生醫藥控股有限公司

NOTICE OF COURT MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, by an order (the "Order") dated 24 October 2023 made in the above matter, the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands (the "Grand Court") has directed a meeting (the "Court Meeting") of the Scheme Shareholders (as defined in the Scheme mentioned below) to be convened and held for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, approving (with or without modification) a scheme of arrangement (the "Scheme") proposed to be made between Lansen Pharmaceutical Holdings Limited 朗生醫藥控股有限公司(the "Company") and the Scheme Shareholders and that the Court Meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Monday, 27 November 2023 (Hong Kong time) at The Executive Centre, Level 35, Two Pacific Place, No. 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong at which all Scheme Shareholders are invited to attend.

A copy of the Scheme and a copy of the explanatory memorandum explaining the effect of the Scheme are incorporated in the scheme document dated 28 October 2023 (the "Scheme Document"), of which this notice forms part. A copy of the Scheme Document may also be obtained by the Scheme Shareholders from the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Link Market Services (Hong Kong) Pty Limited, at Suite 1601, 16/F, Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong, during usual business hour.

Scheme Shareholders may vote in person at the Court Meeting or they may appoint another person (who must be an individual), whether a member of the Company or not, as their proxy to attend and vote in their stead. A **PINK** form of proxy for use at the Court Meeting is enclosed with the Scheme Document. The completion and return of the **PINK** form of proxy will not preclude a Scheme Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the Court Meeting, or any adjournment thereof, if he/she so wishes and in such event, the **PINK** form of proxy shall be revoked by operation of law.

In the case of joint registered holders of a Scheme Share (as defined in the Scheme), any one of such persons may vote at the Court Meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such Scheme Share as if she/he were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders be present at any meeting personally or by proxy, that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such Scheme Share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof. In the case of a Scheme Shareholder which is a corporation, the Scheme Shareholder may by resolution of its directors or other governing body or by power of attorney authorise such person as it thinks fit to act as its corporate representative at the Court Meeting and the person so authorised shall be entitled to exercise the same rights and powers on behalf of the corporation which she/he represents as that corporation could exercise if it were an individual Scheme Shareholder.

The **PINK** form of proxy for use at the Court Meeting, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a certified copy thereof, should be lodged at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Link Market Services (Hong Kong) Pty Limited, at Suite 1601, 16/ F, Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong, as soon as possible, but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the Court Meeting or any adjournment thereof. Alternatively, the **PINK** form of proxy may be handed to the chairman of the Court Meeting at the Court Meeting (who shall have absolute discretion as to whether or not to accept it).

By the Order, the Grand Court has appointed any one of the independent non-executive directors of the Company, or failing whom, any other person who is an officer of the Company as at the date of the Court Meeting, to act as chairman of the Court Meeting and has directed the chairman of the Court Meeting to report the results of the Court Meeting to the Grand Court.

The Scheme is subject to the subsequent sanction of the Grand Court as set out in the explanatory memorandum contained in the Scheme Document.

Dated: 28 October 2023

By order of the Court Conyers Dill & Pearman LLP SIX, 2nd Floor, Cricket Square 171 Elgin Ave George Town, Grand Cayman Cayman Islands Attorney for the Company

Note:

1. For the purpose of determining the entitlements of the Scheme Shareholders to attend and vote at the Court Meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 20 November 2023 to Monday, 27 November 2023 (both days inclusive) and during such period, no transfer of Shares will be effected. In order to qualify to vote at the Court Meeting, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Link Market Services (Hong Kong) Pty Limited, at Suite 1601, 16/F, Central Tower, 28 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong, before 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 17 November 2023.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. Chen Li being the executive managing Director, Mr. Wu Zhen Tao and Ms. Liu Xuezi being the non-executive Directors, and Mr. Chan Kee Huen, Michael, Mr. Yeung Tak Bun, Allen, Ms. Chan Ching Har, Eliza and Dr. Zhu Xun being the independent non-executive Directors.